

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0283

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALAN JAMES KUUTTILA,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HON. STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE (MTS & TRIAL)
& THE HON. JAMES B. MALLOY, JUDGE (SENTENCING)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JESSICA REYNOLDS
Story County Attorney

SHEAN FLETCHALL
Assistant Story County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Kuuttila had no legitimate expectation of privacy in the contents of this trash bag, which he abandoned when he placed it in the quadplex’s trash cans for collection and for permanent disposal in a public waste stream.	19
A. Kuuttila abandoned this property by placing it in the trash can. When he abandoned this property, he relinquished any expectation of privacy that he otherwise might have had.	24
B. These trash cans were put out for collection and were accessible to the public. Kuuttila had no reasonable expectation of privacy in any garbage that he placed into curbside trash cans, which anyone could access.	34
C. Kuuttila, like most Iowans, gave all of his garbage to municipal employees or third parties, forfeiting control over where it would be taken, who would handle it, or who would look at its contents. That forecloses any reasonable expectation of privacy.	47
D. Local ordinances and state laws that regulate disposal of garbage eliminate any expectations of privacy in trash cans placed out for collection. Iowans do not expect that trash will be private; they treat disposal of garbage as a public concern.	57
E. Without a legitimate expectation of privacy in garbage placed at the curbside for collection, a “trash rip” does not require a search warrant or reasonable suspicion.	63

II. The warrant application established probable cause. ...	67
.....	67
III. Kuuttila’s third challenge identifies an error. The sentence should be corrected by nunc pro tunc order.	71
.....	71
IV. The court made a finding of reasonable ability to pay some of the minimal restitution it assessed.	72
CONCLUSION	74
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	32
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 47
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	26, 27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	27
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	68
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	46
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 900 F.2d 105 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	34
<i>United States v. Dunning</i> , 312 F.3d 528 (1st Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Dzialak</i> , 441 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1971)	38
<i>United States v. Hedrick</i> , 922 F.2d 396 (7th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 448 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1971)	32
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 707 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 176 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>United States v. Mustone</i> , 469 F.2d 970 (1st Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Reicherter</i> , 647 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22, 24, 47

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 975 F.2d 927 (1st Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 573 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1978)	54
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983).....	45, 56
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Vahalik</i> , 606 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1979)	38
<i>United States v. Veatch</i> , 674 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1981)	32

State Cases

<i>Barekman v. State</i> , 200 P.3d 802 (Wyo. 2009)	32, 46, 66
<i>Beltz v. State</i> , 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009)	40, 56, 63, 65
<i>Commonwealth v. Minton</i> , 432 A.2d 212 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)..	38, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Ousley</i> , 393 S.W.3d 15 (Ky. 2013).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Pratt</i> , 555 N.E.2d 559 (Mass. 1990)	38, 53, 60
<i>Cooks v. State</i> , 699 P.2d 653 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1985)	46
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	19, 67
<i>Litchfield v. State</i> , 824 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. 2005).....	31, 63, 64
<i>Moran v. State</i> , 644 N.E.2d 536 (Ind. 1994).....	64
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 458 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1969).....	47, 48
<i>People v. Hillman</i> , 834 P.2d 1271 (Colo. 1992)	30, 36
<i>People v. Huddleston</i> , 347 N.E.2d 76 (Ill. Ct. App. 1976)	30, 31
<i>People v. Shorty</i> , 731 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1987).....	36
<i>People v. Stage</i> , 785 N.E.2d 550 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003)	29
<i>Rikard v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 114 (Ark. 2003).....	38, 46, 60
<i>State v. A Blue in Color, 1993 Chevrolet Pickup</i> , 116 P.3d 800 (Mont. 2005).....	33, 39

<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	72, 73
<i>State v. Bernier</i> , 717 A.2d 652 (Conn. 1998)	59
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash. 1990)	57, 66
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016)	23, 63
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	59
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 329 P.3d 689 (N.M. 2014)	48, 57, 58, 66
<i>State v. DeFusco</i> , 620 A.2d 746 (Conn. 1993).....	41, 50, 59
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 20 P.3d 5 (Idaho 2001).....	39
<i>State v. Fassler</i> , 503 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1972)	32
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007)	35
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 790 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Gogg</i> , 561 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1997)	67, 68, 69
<i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995)	64
<i>State v. Hempele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990).....	29, 45, 51, 55
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 435 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)...	27, 66, 67
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	71
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013)	69
<i>State v. Lien</i> , 441 P.3d 185 (Or. 2019).....	48, 49, 50, 53
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	59
<i>State v. McMurray</i> , 860 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 2015)	39, 42
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	71, 72
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 867 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2015)	68, 69

<i>State v. Morris</i> , 680 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1996).....	40, 43, 44, 48, 57
<i>State v. Poulin</i> , 620 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 2000).....	70
<i>State v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010)	29, 42
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 828 P.2d 636 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992)	66
<i>State v. Rydberg</i> , 519 N.W.2d 306 (N.D. 1994)	30, 55
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , 765 A.2d 629 (Md. 2001).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Schmalz</i> , 744 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 2008).....	30, 55, 65
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	19, 22
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 734 N.W.2d 344 (S.D. 2007).....	60, 65
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	66
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	23
<i>State v. Weir</i> , 414 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1987)	68
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	19, 67

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 455B.301(23)(b).....	62
Iowa Code § 455B.301A(1) (2019)	60, 61
Iowa Code § 455B.302(2)	62
Iowa Code § 455B.307A(2)	61
Iowa Code § 455B.314.....	62
Iowa Code § 455B.361(2).....	61
Iowa Code § 455B.363	61
Iowa Code § 455D.2(3)–(4)	63
Iowa Code § 455D.9A	62

Iowa Code § 455D.10	62
Iowa Code § 455D.10A.....	62
Iowa Code § 714.1(1)	37
Iowa Code § 714.2	37
Iowa Code § 903.1(a)	37

State Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 567–106.2	61
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567–118.2(1)	62

Other Authorities

Chris Chang-Yen Phillips, <i>Canadians Invented the Garbage Bag. Can We Solve the Mess They Made?</i> , CBC RADIO CANADA (Mar. 16, 2017), https://www.cbc.ca/2017/canadians-invented-the-garbage-bag-can-we-solve-the-mess-they-made-1.4024908	44
Elise Herron, <i>A 16-Year-Old WW Article About Digging Through the Mayor’s Trash Went Viral Over the Weekend</i> , WILLAMETTE WEEK (Jan. 9, 2018), https://www.wweek.com/news/2018/01/09/a-16-year-old-ww-article-about-digging-through-the-mayors-trash-went-viral-over-the-weekend/	50
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 111 MICH. L. REV. 311 (2012)	64
Wayne R. LaFave, 6 <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 11.3(f)	28
Chris Lydgate & Nick Budnick, <i>Rubbish!</i> , WILLAMETTE WEEK (published Dec. 23, 2002), http://www.wweek.com/portland/article-1616-rubbish.html-2 ..	49
Kevin E. Maldonado, <i>California v. Greenwood: A Proposed Compromise to the Exploitation of the Objective Expectation of Privacy</i> , 38 BUFF. L. REV. 647 (1990).....	45

Hunter Oatman-Stanford, *A Filthy History: When New Yorkers Lived Knee-Deep in Trash*, COLLECTORS WEEKLY (June 24, 2013), <https://www.collectorsweekly.com/articles/when-new-yorkers-lived-knee-deep-in-trash/> 52

Kimberly J. Winbush, *Searches and Seizures: Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Contents of Garbage or Trash Receptacle*, 62 A.L.R. 5th 1 (1998) 51 46

The Trash Bag in History: Part II, PLASTICPLACE BLOG (last accessed Nov. 12, 2019), <https://www.plasticplace.com/blog/the-trash-bag-in-history-part-ii> 44

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.10 36, 57

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 1.14 37

IOWA LEGAL AID, *Identity Theft* (updated Mar. 30, 2011), <https://www.iowalegalaid.org/resource/identity-theft-2> 42
